

To,
The Stock Exchange, Mumbai,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 001.

COMPANY'S CODE : 24764

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS (PROVISIONAL) FOR THE QUARTER & PERIOD ENDED ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

(Rs. In Lacs)

	Quarter Ended on			Six Months Ended on		Year Ended on
	30.09.2013 (Unaudited)	30.06.2013 (Unaudited)	30.09.2012 (Unaudited)	30.09.2013 (Unaudited)	30.09.2012 (Unaudited)	31.03.2013 (Audited)
1. Net Sales	1,302.19	1327.91	949.14	2,630.10	2,001.33	3,951.73
2. Total Expenditures						
a) (Increase)/ Decrease in Stock	(209.72)	(58.42)	(109.61)	(268.14)	(37.13)	(362.60)
b) Consumption of Raw Materials	936.73	997.13	710.56	1,933.86	1,408.46	2,736.00
c) Purchase of Trade Goods	-	-	-	-	-	-
d) Staff Cost	47.90	48.35	58.25	96.25	98.06	183.72
e) Depreciation	39.61	40.10	19.44	79.71	44.60	129.86
f) Other Expenditure	296.44	214.61	154.76	511.05	310.11	659.29
g) Total	1,110.96	1,241.77	833.40	2,352.73	1,824.09	3,346.27
3. Profit from Operations before Other Income, Interest and Exceptional Items (1-2)	191.22	86.14	115.74	277.36	177.24	605.46
4. Other Income	2.39	2.20	2.52	4.59	4.99	14.92
5. Profit Before Interest and Exceptional Items (3+4)	193.61	88.34	118.26	281.95	182.23	620.38
6. Interest	35.19	51.18	56.11	86.37	100.97	240.13
7. Profit after Interest but before Exceptional Items (5-6)	158.42	37.16	62.15	195.58	81.26	380.25
8. Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
9. Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities Before Tax (7-8)	158.42	37.16	62.15	195.58	81.26	380.25
10. Tax Expense	40.00	21.00	41.79	61.00	49.29	142.52
11. Net Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities after Tax (9-10)	118.42	16.16	20.36	134.58	31.97	237.73
12. Extraordinary items	-	-	0.08	-	0.08	5.26
13. Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (11-12)	118.42	16.16	20.28	134.58	31.89	242.99
14. Paid up Equity Capital (Face Value of Rs. 10/- each)	589.50	589.50	519.50	589.50	474.50	559.50
15. Reserves excluding revaluation reserves per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	464.20	-
16. Earning per Share (EPS)						
a. Basic and diluted EPS before Extraordinary items for the period, for the year to date and for the the previous year (not to be annualized)						
Basic	2.01	0.02	0.39	2.28	0.67	4.34
Diluted						4.25
b. Basic and diluted EPS AFTER Extraordinary items for the period, for the year to date and for the the previous year (not to be annualized)						
Basic	2.01	0.02	0.39	2.28	3.92	4.33
Diluted						4.11
17. Public Shareholding						
Number of Shares	26,87,500	26,87,500	26,85,700	26,87,500	26,85,700	26,85,700
% of Shareholding	45.59	45.59	51.70	45.59	51.70	48.00
18. Promoter and Promoter Group Shareholding						
a. Pledged/ Encumbered						
- Number Of Shares	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
- Percentage of Shares as percentage of total Shareholding of Promoters and Promoter Group	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
- Percentage of Shares as percentage of total share capital of the Company	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
b. Non Encumbered						
- Number Of Shares	32,07,500	32,07,500	25,09,300	32,07,500	25,09,300	29,09,300
- Percentage of Shares as percentage of total Shareholding of Promoters and Promoter Group	100	100	100	100	100	100
- Percentage of Shares as percentage of total share capital of the Company	54.41	54.41	48.30	54.41	48.30	52.00

Statement of Assests and Liabilities as at 30 th September 2013

Particulars	30.09.2013	31.03.2013
	In Lacs (Unaudited)	In Lacs (Audited)
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Shareholders' funds		
(a) Share capital	559.50	559.50
(b) Reserves and surplus	1,208.77	1,074.19
(c) Money received against share warrants		48.00
(d) Money received against share application	78.00	-
	1,846.27	1,681.69
Share application money pending allotment	-	-
Non-current liabilities		
(a) Long-term borrowings	960.95	946.55
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	230.24	205.24
(c) Long-term provisions	21.61	21.61
	1,212.80	1,173.40
Current liabilities		
(a) Short-term borrowings	1,296.19	940.54
(b) Trade payables	1,543.69	1,231.52
(c) Other current liabilities	275.66	313.64
(d) Short-term provisions	82.20	102.94
	3,197.74	2,588.64
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	6,256.81	5,443.73
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
(a) Fixed assets		
(i) Tangible assets	2,511.92	2,614.44
(ii) Intangible Assets	164.20	131.36
(ii) Capital work-in-progress	416.32	85.82
	3,092.44	2,831.62
(b) Non-current investments	0.33	0.33
(c) Other Non-Current Assets	8.82	9.25
	3,101.59	2,841.20
Current assets		
(b) Inventories	1,466.99	1,092.11
(c) Trade receivables	1,279.22	1,053.01
(d) Cash and cash equivalents	42.40	147.38
(e) Short-term loans and advances	366.61	310.03
	3,155.22	2,602.53
TOTAL ASSETS	6,256.81	5,443.73

- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and taken on record by the Board Of Directors at their meeting held on November 14, 2013.
- The company did not have any investor complains pending as on 30.09.2013 There were Nil complains received and resolved during the quarter ended 30.09.2013
- The figures of the previous year have been regrouped/recast to render them comparable with the figures of current year.
- A statement of Assets and Liabilities as required under Clause 41 (V)(h) of Lisitng Agreement.

By order of the Board
For NUTRAPLUS INDIA LIMITED.

Uday Desai
Director

Place : Mumbai
Dated : 14th November, 2013

AMPAC & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

D-102, Green Lawn Apartment, Opp. St. Pius College,
Aarey Road, Goregaon (East), Mumbai 400 063
Phone Nos.022 2927 0099, 2927 0104

To,
The Board of Directors,
NUTRAPLUS INDIA LIMITED
(Previously known as NUTRAPLUS PRODUCTS (INDIA) LIMITED)

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30th September' 2013

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited results of NUTRAPLUS INDIA LIMITED (Previously Known as NUTRAPLUS PRODUCTS (INDIA) LIMITED), for the period ended 30th September' 2013. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.
2. We conducted our review in accordance with the standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatements. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. The balances in the accounts of customers, suppliers and others are subject to confirmation and reconciliation, which shall be obtained by the Company in respect of financial accounts as at 31st March 2014.
4. The provision for gratuities is made with Company's own estimates and it is not in accordance with Accounting Standard 15 relating to Employment cost, hence we are unable to arrive its impact on the reported quarterly profit of the Company viz. from 1st April' 2013 to 30th September ' 2013.
5. Based on our limited review conducted and subject to the matters referred in to paragraph 3 & 4 above nothing has come to our notice that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in items of clause 41 of the listing agreement, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

FOR AMPAC & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
(FRN 112236w)



Mumbai
Dated: November 14, 2013

M. Desai
M. Desai
Partner
M. No. 042769